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Ia :)kem pH neutral solution
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830
Date of issue: 13/12/2017 Revision date: 14/06/2018 Supersedes: 13/12/2017 Version: 1.1

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the compan
1.1. Product identifier

Product form : Mixture
Trade name : pH neutral solution
Product code : EYES-NEU

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses

Main use category : Laboratory use
Use of the substance/mixture : Ocular solution and emergency sprinkler for acidic accidents
and bases.

1.2.2. Uses advised against
No additional information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

P.O. Box Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532

info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number
Emergency number 1 +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency phone
112 ( SPAIN ) or to your local emergency number.

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]Mixtures/Substances: SDS EU 2015: According to Regulation (EU)
2015/830 (REACH Annex II)
Not classified

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects
No additional information available
2.2. Label elements

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
No labelling applicable

2.3. Other hazards
No additional information available

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substances
Not applicable

3.2. Mixtures
Name Product identifier % Classification according to
Regulation (EC) No.
1272/2008 [CLP]
WATER (CAS-No.) 7732-18-5 >80 Not classified
(EC-No.) 231-791-2
DISODIUM PHOSPHATE (CAS-No.) 7558-79-4 1-5 Not classified
(EC-No.) 231-448-7
POTASSIUM PHOSPHATE (CAS-No.) 7778-77-0 <1 Not classified
(EC-No.) 231-913-4

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures
No additional information available

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed
No additional information available

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No additional information available
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pH neutral solution
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

No additional information available

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture
No additional information available

5.3. Advice for firefighters
No additional information available

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel
No additional information available

6.1.2. For emergency responders

No additional information available

6.2. Environmental precautions

No additional information available

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up
No additional information available

6.4. Reference to other sections
No additional information available

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

No additional information available

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
Storage temperature :5-35°C

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Personal Protection in First Aid and Measures.

8.1. Control parameters

pH neutral solution

Gibraltar ‘ Notation ‘ OK FDS Proveedor

8.2. Exposure controls
No additional information available

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state : Liquid

Colour : Transparent.
Odour : No data available
Odour threshold : No data available
pH :7,2-75

Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1) : No data available
Melting point : No data available
Freezing point : No data available
Boiling point 1100 °C

Flash point : No data available

Auto-ignition temperature
Decomposition temperature
Flammability (solid, gas)
Vapour pressure

Relative vapour density at 20 °C
Relative density

: No data available
: No data available
: No data available
: No data available
: No data available
: No data available

Density : 1040 kg/m?3
Solubility : Soluble in water.
Log Pow : No data available

Viscosity, kinematic
Viscosity, dynamic

: No data available
: No data available
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pH neutral solution
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Explosive properties : No data available
Oxidising properties : No data available
Explosive limits : No data available

9.2. Other information
No additional information available

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivit
10.1. Reactivity
No additional information available

10.2. Chemical stability
Stable under normal conditions.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions
No additional information available

10.4. Conditions to avoid
No additional information available

10.5. Incompatible materials
No additional information available

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products
No additional information available

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified
Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified
Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified
Skin corrosion/irritation : Not classified
pH:7,2-7,5
Serious eye damage/irritation : Not classified
pH:7,2-7,5
Respiratory or skin sensitisation : Not classified
Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified
Carcinogenicity : Not classified
Reproductive toxicity : Not classified
STOT-single exposure : Not classified
STOT-repeated exposure : Not classified
Aspiration hazard : Not classified
12.1. Toxicity
Acute aquatic toxicity : Not classified
Chronic aquatic toxicity : Not classified

12.2. Persistence and degradability
No additional information available

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

No additional information available

12.4. Mobility in soil

No additional information available

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
No additional information available

12.6. Other adverse effects
No additional information available

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods
No additional information available

SECTION 14: Transport information

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. UN number
UN-No. (ADR) : Not regulated

13/12/2017 (Version: 1.0) EN (English) 3/5
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pH neutral solution
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

UN-No. (IMDG) : Not regulated
UN-No. (IATA) : Not regulated
UN-No. (ADN) : Not regulated
UN-No. (RID) : Not regulated
14.2. UN proper shipping name

Proper Shipping Name (ADR) : Not regulated
Proper Shipping Name (IMDG) : Not regulated
Proper Shipping Name (IATA) : Not regulated
Proper Shipping Name (ADN) : Not regulated
Proper Shipping Name (RID) : Not regulated
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

ADR

Transport hazard class(es) (ADR) : Not regulated
IMDG

Transport hazard class(es) (IMDG) : Not regulated
IATA

Transport hazard class(es) (IATA) : Not regulated
ADN

Transport hazard class(es) (ADN) : Not regulated
RID

Transport hazard class(es) (RID) : Not regulated
14.4. Packing group

Packing group (ADR) : Not regulated
Packing group (IMDG) : Not regulated
Packing group (IATA) : Not regulated
Packing group (ADN) : Not regulated
Packing group (RID) : Not regulated
14.5. Environmental hazards

Dangerous for the environment : No

Marine pollutant : No

Other information : No supplementary information available

14.6. Special precautions for user
Overland transport

Not regulated

Transport by sea

Not regulated

Air transport

Not regulated

Inland waterway transport
Not regulated

Rail transport

Not regulated

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex Il of Marpol and the IBC Code
Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
15.1.1. EU-Regulations

Contains no REACH substances with Annex XVII restrictions
Contains no substance on the REACH candidate list
Contains no REACH Annex XIV substances

Directive 2012/18/EU (SEVESO III)

15.1.2. National regulations

Germany

Reference to AWSV : Water hazard class (WGK) 3, severe hazard to waters (Classification according to AwSV,
Annex 1)
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pH neutral solution
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

12th Ordinance Implementing the Federal : Is not subject of the 12. BImSchV (Hazardous Incident Ordinance)
Immission Control Act - 12.BImSchV

Netherlands

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : None of the components are listed
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : None of the components are listed
NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : None of the components are listed
giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : None of the components are listed
giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : None of the components are listed

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

15.2. Chemical safety assessment
No additional information available

SECTION 16: Other information

No additional information available

SDS EU (REACH Annex I1)
This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental
requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product
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Ia :)kem Flacon a pH neutral

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830
Date d'émission: 13/12/2017 Date de révision: 14/06/2018 Remplace la fiche: 13/12/2017 Version: 1.1

RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/I’entreprise
1.1. Identificateur de produit

Forme du produit : Mélange
Nom commercial : Flacon a pH neutral
Code du produit : EYES-NEU

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

1.2.1. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes

Catégorie d'usage principal : utilisation en laboratoire
Utilisation de la substance/mélange : Solution oculaire et gicleur d'urgence pour les accidents acides
et les bases.

1.2.2. Utilisations déconseillées
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité
labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Boite postale Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532

info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Numéro d’appel d’urgence
Numéro d'urgence 1 +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency phone
112 ( SPAIN ) or to your local emergency number.

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification selon le réeglement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]Mélanges/Substances: FDS UE 2015: Selon le Réglement (UE) 2015/830 (Annexe
Il de REACH)
Non classé

Effets néfastes physicochimiques, pour la santé humaine et pour I’environnement
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
2.2. Eléments d’étiquetage

Etiquetage selon le réglement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]
Etiquetage non applicable

2.3. Autres dangers
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

3.1. Substances
Non applicable

3.2. Mélanges
Nom Identificateur de produit % Classification selon le
reglement (CE) N° 1272/2008
[CLP]
WATER (N° CAS) 7732-18-5 >80 Non classé
(N° CE) 231-791-2
DISODIUM PHOSPHATE (N° CAS) 7558-79-4 1-5 Non classé
(N° CE) 231-448-7
POTASSIUM PHOSPHATE (N° CAS) 7778-77-0 <1 Non classé
(N° CE) 231-913-4

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours

4.1. Description des premiers secours

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
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Flacon a pH neutral

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

5.1. Moyens d’extinction

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle
6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence

6.1.1. Pour les non-secouristes
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

6.1.2. Pour les secouristes

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I’environnement
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

6.4. Référence a d'autres rubriques
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage

7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

7.2. Conditions d'un stockage sir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités
Température de stockage :5-35°C

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliere(s)

Personal Protection in First Aid and Measures.

RUBRIQUE 8: Controles de I’exposition/protection individuelle
8.1. Parameétres de contrdle

Flacon a pH neutral

Gibraltar ‘ Notation ‘ OK FDS Proveedor

8.2. Contréles de I'exposition
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Etat physique - Liquide

Couleur : Transparent.

Odeur : Aucune donnée disponible
Seuil olfactif : Aucune donnée disponible
pH 172-75

Vitesse d'évaporation relative (I'acétate : Aucune donnée disponible
butylique=1)

Point de fusion : Aucune donnée disponible
Point de congélation : Aucune donnée disponible
Point d'ébullition 1100 °C

Point d'éclair : Aucune donnée disponible
Température d'auto-inflammation : Aucune donnée disponible
Température de décomposition : Aucune donnée disponible
Inflammabilité (solide, gaz) : Aucune donnée disponible
Pression de vapeur : Aucune donnée disponible
Densité relative de vapeur & 20 °C : Aucune donnée disponible
Densité relative : Aucune donnée disponible
Masse volumique : 1040 kg/m?3

Solubilité : Soluble dans I'eau.

Log Pow : Aucune donnée disponible
Viscosité, cinématique : Aucune donnée disponible
13/12/2017 (Version: 1.0) FR (francais) 2/5
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Flacon a pH neutral

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

Viscosité, dynamique : Aucune donnée disponible
Propriétés explosives : Aucune donnée disponible
Propriétés comburantes : Aucune donnée disponible
Limites d'explosivité : Aucune donnée disponible

9.2. Autres informations
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité
10.1. Réactivité

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stable dans les conditions normales.

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
10.4. Conditions a éviter

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
10.5. Matieres incompatibles

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques

11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Toxicité aigué (orale) : Non classé
Toxicité aigué (cutanée) : Non classé
Toxicité aigué (inhalation) : Non classé
Corrosion cutanéel/irritation cutanée : Non classé
pH:7,2-7,5
Lésions oculaires gravesl/irritation oculaire : Non classé
pH:7,2-7,5
Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée : Non classé
Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales : Non classé
Cancérogénicité : Non classé
Toxicité pour la reproduction : Non classé
Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles : Non classé
(exposition unique)
Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles : Non classé
(exposition répétée)
Danger par aspiration : Non classé
12.1. Toxicité
Toxicité aquatique aigué : Non classé
Toxicité chronique pour le milieu aquatique : Non classé

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

12.6. Autres effets néfastes
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives a I’élimination
13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport
Conformément aux exigences de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN
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Flacon a pH neutral

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

14.1. Numéro ONU

N° ONU (ADR)
N° ONU (IMDG)
N° ONU (IATA)
N° ONU (ADN)

: Non réglementé
: Non réglementé
: Non réglementé
: Non réglementé

N° ONU (RID) : Non réglementé
14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de I'ONU

Désignation officielle de transport (ADR) : Non réglementé
Désignation officielle de transport (IMDG) : Non réglementé
Désignation officielle de transport (IATA) : Non réglementé
Désignation officielle de transport (ADN) : Non réglementé
Désignation officielle de transport (RID) : Non réglementé
14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport

ADR

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (ADR) : Non réglementé
IMDG

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (IMDG) : Non réglementé
IATA

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (IATA) : Non réglementé
ADN

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (ADN) : Non réglementé
RID

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (RID) : Non réglementé
14.4. Groupe d’emballage

Groupe d'emballage (ADR) : Non réglementé
Groupe d'emballage (IMDG) : Non réglementé
Groupe d'emballage (IATA) : Non réglementé
Groupe d'emballage (ADN) : Non réglementé
Groupe d'emballage (RID) : Non réglementé
14.5. Dangers pour I'environnement

Dangereux pour I'environnement : Non

Polluant marin : Non

Autres informations : Pas d'informations supplémentaires disponibles

14.6. Précautions particuliéres a prendre par I’utilisateur
Transport par voie terrestre
Non réglementé

Transport maritime

Non réglementé

Transport aérien

Non réglementé

Transport par voie fluviale
Non réglementé

Transport ferroviaire

Non réglementé

14.7. Transport en vrac conformément a I'annexe Il de la convention Marpol et au recueil IBC
Non applicable

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives a la réglementation

15.1. Réglementations/Iégislation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiére de sécurité, de santé et
d’environnement

15.1.1. Réglementations UE

Ne contient pas de substance soumise a restrictions selon I'annexe XVIlI de REACH
Ne contient aucune substance de la liste candidate REACH

Ne contient aucune substance listée a I'Annexe XIV de REACH

Directive 2012/18/EU (SEVESO III)
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Flacon a pH neutral

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

15.1.2. Directives nationales

Allemagne

AwSV, référence de l'annexe : Classe de danger pour I'eau (WGK) 3, Présente un trés grave danger pour I'eau
(Classification selon la AwSV, Annexe 1)

12e ordonnance de mise en application de la Loi : Non assujetti au 12éme BImSchV (décret de protection contre les émissions) (Réglement

fédérale allemande sur les contrbles d'immission - sur les accidents majeurs)

12.BImSchVv

Pays-Bas

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Aucun des composants n'est listé

SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Aucun des composants n'est listé

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Aucun des composants n'est listé

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Aucun des composants n'est listé

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Aucun des composants n'est listé

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

FDS UE (Annexe || REACH)
Ces informations sont basées sur nos connaissances actuelles et décrivent le produit pour les seuls besoins de la santé, de la sécurité et de
I’environnement. Elles ne devraient donc pas étre interprétées comme garantissant une quelconque propriété spécifique du produit

13/12/2017 (Version: 1.0) FR (francais) 5/5
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lablcerr Solucion pHneutra
Fichas de datos de seguridad

conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830
Fecha de emision: 13/12/2017 Fecha de revision: 14/06/2018 Reemplaza la ficha: 13/12/2017 Versién: 1.1

SECCION 1: Identificacion de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa
1.1. Identificador del producto

Forma del producto : Mezcla
Nombre comercial : Solucién pH neutra
Cadigo de producto : EYES-NEU

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados

1.2.1. Usos pertinentes identificados

Categoria de uso principal : Uso en laboratorio
Uso de la sustancia/mezcla : Solucién ocular y aspersor de emergencia para accidentes con acidos
y bases.

1.2.2. Usos desaconsejados
No se dispone de més informacién

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad
labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Apartado Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532

info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia
NUmero de emergencia 1 +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency phone
112 ( SPAIN ) or to your local emergency number.

SECCION 2: Identificacion de los peligros
2.1. Clasificacién de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Clasificacion segun reglamento (UE) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]Mezclas/Sustancias: SDS UE 2015: Conforme con el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830
(Anexo Il de REACH)
No clasificado

Efectos adversos fisicoquimicos, parala salud humanay el medio ambiente
No se dispone de mas informacién
2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

Etiguetado segun el Reglamento (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]
Etiquetado no aplicable

2.3. Otros peligros
No se dispone de mas informacién

SECCION 3: Composicién/informacion sobre los componentes
3.1. Sustancias

No aplicable
3.2. Mezclas
Nombre Identificador del producto % Clasificacion segun
reglamento (UE) No.
1272/2008 [CLP]
WATER (N° CAS) 7732-18-5 >80 No clasificado
(N° CE) 231-791-2
DISODIUM PHOSPHATE (N° CAS) 7558-79-4 1-5 No clasificado
(N° CE) 231-448-7
POTASSIUM PHOSPHATE (N° CAS) 7778-77-0 <1 No clasificado
(N° CE) 231-913-4

SECCION 4: Primeros auxilios

4.1. Descripcion de los primeros auxilios

No se dispone de mas informacién

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

No se dispone de mas informacién

4.3. Indicacion de toda atencién médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente
No se dispone de mas informacién
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Solucion pH neutra

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

SECCION 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

5.1. Medios de extincion

No se dispone de mas informacién

5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla
No se dispone de mas informacién

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contraincendios
No se dispone de mas informacién

SECCION 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccién y procedimientos de emergencia

6.1.1. Para el personal que no forma parte de los servicios de emergencia
No se dispone de mas informacién

6.1.2. Para el personal de emergencia

No se dispone de mas informacién

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

No se dispone de mas informacién

6.3. Métodos y material de contencidn y de limpieza
No se dispone de mas informacién

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones
No se dispone de més informacién

SECCION 7: Manipulacién y almacenamiento

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulacion segura

No se dispone de més informacién

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades
Temperatura de almacenamiento :5-35°C

7.3. Usos especificos finales
Proteccion personal en primeros auxilios y medidas.

SECCION 8: Controles de exposicién/proteccién individual
8.1. Parametros de control

Soluciéon pH neutra

Gibraltar ‘ Anotacion ‘ OK FDS Proveedor

8.2. Controles de la exposicion
No se dispone de més informacién

SECCION 9: Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

9.1. Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas

Forma/estado . Liquido
Color : Transparente.
Olor : No hay datos disponibles

Umbral olfativo : No hay datos disponibles
pH 172-75

Grado de evaporacion (acetato de butilo=1) : No hay datos disponibles
Punto de fusion : No hay datos disponibles

Punto de solidificacion

Punto de ebullicion

Punto de inflamacién

Temperatura de autoignicién
Temperatura de descomposicion
Inflamabilidad (sélido, gas)
Presion de vapor

Densidad relativa de vapor a 20 °C
Densidad relativa

: No hay datos disponibles
1100 °C

: No hay datos disponibles
: No hay datos disponibles
: No hay datos disponibles
: No hay datos disponibles
: No hay datos disponibles
: No hay datos disponibles
: No hay datos disponibles

Densidad : 1040 kg/m?3
Solubilidad : Soluble en agua.
Log Pow : No hay datos disponibles

Viscosidad, cinematica
Viscosidad, dindmica

: No hay datos disponibles
: No hay datos disponibles
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Solucion pH neutra
Fichas de datos de seguridad

conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

Propiedades explosivas
Propiedad de provocar incendios
Limites de explosion

9.2. Otros datos
No se dispone de més informacién

SECCION 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

10.1. Reactividad

No se dispone de més informacién
10.2. Estabilidad quimica
Estable en condiciones normales.

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

No se dispone de més informacién

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse
No se dispone de més informacién

10.5. Materiales incompatibles

No se dispone de mas informacién

: No hay datos disponibles
: No hay datos disponibles
: No hay datos disponibles

10.6. Productos de descomposicién peligrosos

No se dispone de mas informacién

SECCION 11: Informacién toxicolégica

11.1. Informacién sobre los efectos toxicolégicos

Toxicidad aguda (oral)
Toxicidad aguda (cutanea)
Toxicidad aguda (inhalacion)

Corrosion o irritacién cutaneas

Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular

Sensibilizacion respiratoria o cutanea
Mutagenicidad en células germinales
Carcinogenicidad

Toxicidad para la reproduccién

Toxicidad especifica en determinados érganos
(STOT) — exposicion Gnica

Toxicidad especifica en determinados érganos
(STOT) — exposicion repetida

Peligro por aspiracion

SECCION 12: Informacion ecolégica
12.1. Toxicidad
Toxicidad acuéatica aguda

Toxicidad acuética crénica

12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad
No se dispone de mas informacién

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacion
No se dispone de mas informacién

12.4. Movilidad en el suelo

No se dispone de mas informacién

: No clasificado
: No clasificado
: No clasificado

: No clasificado

pH:7,2-7,5

: No clasificado

pH:7,2-7,5

: No clasificado
: No clasificado
: No clasificado

: No clasificado
: No clasificado

: No clasificado

: No clasificado

: No clasificado
: No clasificado

12.5. Resultados de la valoracion PBT y mPmB

No se dispone de mas informacién

12.6. Otros efectos adversos
No se dispone de mas informacién

SECCION 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacion
13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos
No se dispone de més informacién

SECCION 14: Informacién relativa al transporte
Segun los requisitos de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

13/12/2017 (Version: 1.0)
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Solucion pH neutra

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

14.1. Namero ONU

N° ONU (ADR) : No regulado
N° ONU (IMDG) : No regulado
N° ONU (IATA) : No regulado
N° ONU (ADN) : No regulado
N° ONU (RID) : No regulado
14.2. Designacién oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas
Designacion oficial de transporte (ADR) : No regulado
Designacion oficial de transporte (IMDG) : No regulado
Designacion oficial de transporte (IATA) : No regulado
Designacion oficial de transporte (ADN) : No regulado
Designacion oficial de transporte (RID) : No regulado
14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte

ADR

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (ADR) : No regulado
IMDG

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (IMDG) : No regulado
IATA

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (IATA) : No regulado
ADN

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (ADN) : No regulado
RID

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (RID) : No regulado
14.4. Grupo de embalaje

Grupo de embalaje (ADR) : No regulado
Grupo de embalaje (IMDG) : No regulado
Grupo de embalaje (IATA) : No regulado
Grupo de embalaje (ADN) : No regulado
Grupo de embalaje (RID) : No regulado
14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente

Peligroso para el medio ambiente : No
Contaminante marino : No

Otros datos : No se dispone de informacién adicional

14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios
Transporte por via terrestre
No regulado

Transporte maritimo

No regulado

Transporte aéreo

No regulado

Transporte por via fluvial
No regulado

Transporte ferroviario

No regulado

14.7. Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo Il del Convenio MARPOL y el Cédigo IBC
No aplicable

SECCION 15: Informacién reglamentaria

15.1. Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la sustancia o la
mezcla

15.1.1. UE-Reglamentos

No contiene sustancias sujetas a restricciones segun el anexo XVII de REACH

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de sustancias candidatas de REACH
No contiene ninguna sustancia que figure en la lista del Anexo XIV de REACH
Directiva 2012/18/EU (SEVESO III)
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Solucion pH neutra
Fichas de datos de seguridad

conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

15.1.2. Reglamentos nacionales

Alemania
Referencia a AwSV

122 orden de aplicacion de la Ley Federal alemana

sobre la limitacién de molestias - 12.BImSchV

Paises Bajos
SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

15.2. Evaluacién de la seguridad quimica

No se dispone de mas informacién

SECCION 16: Informacién adicional

No se dispone de mas informacién

SDS EU (Anexo Il de REACH)

: Clase de peligro para el agua (WGK) 3, extremamente peligroso para el agua

(Clasificacién segin AwSV, Anexo 1)

accidentes graves)

: Ninguno de los componentes figura en la lista
: Ninguno de los componentes figura en la lista
: Ninguno de los componentes figura en la lista

: Ninguno de los componentes figura en la lista

: Ninguno de los componentes figura en la lista

: No sujeto al 120 BImSchV (decreto de proteccién contra las emisiones) (Reglamento sobre

Esta informacion se basa en nuestro conocimiento actual y tiene como finalidad describir el producto para la tutela de la salud, seguridad y medio

ambiente. Por lo tanto, no debe ser interpretada como garantia de ninguna caracteristica especifica del producto

13/12/2017 (Versién: 1.0)
14/06/2018 (Version: 1.1)

ES (espafiol)

5/5



lablcerr solucéo neutra do pH

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830
Data de emissdo: 13/12/2017 Data da redacgéo: 14/06/2018 Substitui a ficha: 13/12/2017 Verséo: 1.1

AO 1: Identificacdo da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa
1.1. Identificador do produto

Forma do produto : Mistura
Nome comercial : solugéo neutra do pH
Cadigo do produto : EYES-NEU

1.2. Utilizac@es identificadas relevantes da substancia ou mistura e utilizagées desaconselhadas

1.2.1. Utilizac¢Bes identificadas relevantes

Categoria de uso principal : uso em laboratério
Utilizag&o da substancia ou mistura : Solugéo ocular e extintor de emergéncia para acidentes acidos
e bases.

1.2.2. Usos desaconselhados
N&o existe informagéo adicional disponivel

1.3. Identificagao do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranca
labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

apartado Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532

info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Namero de telefone de emergéncia
NUmero de emergéncia 1 +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency phone
112 ( SPAIN ) or to your local emergency number.

SECCAO 2: Identificacdo dos perigos
2.1. Classificacdo da substancia ou mistura

Classificagdo de acordo com o regulamento (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]Misturas/Substancias: SDS EU 2015: Segundo o Regulamento (UE)
2015/830 (Anexo Il do REACH)
Nao classificado

Efeitos adversos decorrentes das propriedades fisico-quimicas assim como os efeitos adversos para a saide humana e para o ambiente
Néo existe informacao adicional disponivel
2.2. Elementos do rétulo

Rotulagem de acordo com o Regulamento (CE) n® 1272/2008 [CLP]
Etiquetagem néo aplicavel

2.3. Outros perigos
Néo existe informacao adicional disponivel

SECCAO 3: Composicdo/informacéo sobre os componentes

3.1. Substancias

Nao aplicavel
3.2. Misturas
Nome Identificador do produto % Classificagao de acordo
com o regulamento (CE) n°
1272/2008 [CLP]
WATER (n° CAS) 7732-18-5 >80 Nao classificado
(n° CE) 231-791-2
DISODIUM PHOSPHATE (n° CAS) 7558-79-4 1-5 Nao classificado
(n° CE) 231-448-7
POTASSIUM PHOSPHATE (n° CAS) 7778-77-0 <1 Nao classificado
(n° CE) 231-913-4

SECCAO 4: Medidas de primeiros socorros

4.1. Descricdo das medidas de primeiros socorros

Nao existe informagéo adicional disponivel

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Nao existe informagao adicional disponivel

4.3. Indicacdes sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessarios
Nao existe informagao adicional disponivel

PT (portugués) 1/5


mailto:info@labbox.com
www.labbox.com

solucao neutra do pH

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

SECCAO 5: Medidas de combate a incéndios

5.1. Meios de extin¢do

N&o existe informagéo adicional disponivel

5.2. Perigos especiais decorrentes da substancia ou mistura
N&o existe informacao adicional disponivel

5.3. Recomendacgdes para o pessoal de combate a incéndios
N&o existe informacao adicional disponivel

SECCAO 6: Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais

6.1. Precauc®es individuais, equipamento de protecdo e procedimentos de emergéncia

6.1.1. Para o pessoal ndo envolvido na resposta a emergéncia
N&o existe informacao adicional disponivel

6.1.2. Para o pessoal responsavel pela resposta a emergéncia
N&o existe informacao adicional disponivel

6.2. Precaucdes a nivel ambiental

N&o existe informacao adicional disponivel

6.3. Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza
Néo existe informacao adicional disponivel

6.4. Remissédo para outras secgdes
Nao existe informagao adicional disponivel

SECCAO 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

7.1. Precauc@es para um manuseamento seguro

Nao existe informagao adicional disponivel

7.2. Condicdes de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades
Temperatura de armazenagem :5-35°C

7.3. Utilizacao(des) final(is) especifica(s)

Protecéo pessoal em medidas de primeiros socorros.

8.1. Parametros de controlo

solucao neutra do pH

Gibraltar ‘ Notacao ‘ OK FDS Proveedor

8.2. Controlo da exposigéo
Nao existe informagao adicional disponivel

SECCAO 9: Propriedades fisico-quimicas

9.1. Informacg6es sobre propriedades fisicas e quimicas de base

Forma : Liquida

Cor : Transparente.

Cheiro : N&o existem dados disponiveis
Limiar olfactivo : Nao existem dados disponiveis
pH 172-75

Velocidade de evaporagao (acetato de butilo=1) : Nao existem dados disponiveis
Ponto de fusdo : N&o existem dados disponiveis
Ponto de solidificacéo : N&o existem dados disponiveis
Ponto de ebulicdo 1100 °C

Ponto de inflamacao : Nao existem dados disponiveis
Temperatura de combustio espontanea : Nao existem dados disponiveis
Temperatura de decomposicéo : N&o existem dados disponiveis
Inflamabilidade (sélido, gas) : N&o existem dados disponiveis
Presséo de vapor : N&o existem dados disponiveis
Densidade relativa de vapor a 20 °C : Nao existem dados disponiveis
Densidade relativa : Nao existem dados disponiveis
Densidade : 1040 kg/m?3

Solubilidade : Soldvel em agua.

Log Pow : N&o existem dados disponiveis
Viscosidade, cinemético/a : N&o existem dados disponiveis
Viscosidade, dinamico/a : N&o existem dados disponiveis
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solucao neutra do pH
Ficha de dados de seguranca

em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

Propriedades explosivas
Propriedades comburentes
Limites de explosao

9.2. Outras informagdes
N&o existe informagéo adicional disponivel

SECCAO 10: Estabilidade e reatividade

10.1. Reatividade
N&o existe informagéo adicional disponivel

10.2. Estabilidade quimica

Estavel em condigdes normais.

10.3. Possibilidade de rea¢cdes perigosas
N&o existe informagéo adicional disponivel

10.4. CondicOes a evitar

N&o existe informagéo adicional disponivel

10.5. Materiais incompativeis

Néo existe informacao adicional disponivel

10.6. Produtos de decomposic¢éo perigosos

Néo existe informacao adicional disponivel

SECCAO 11: Informacéo toxicoldgica

: N&o existem dados disponiveis
: N&o existem dados disponiveis
: N&o existem dados disponiveis

11.1. Informacgdes sobre os efeitos toxicoldgicos

Toxicidade aguda (oral)
Toxicidade aguda (via cutanea)
Toxicidade aguda (inalac&o)

Corrosaol/irritagdo cutanea

Lesdes oculares graves/irritagéo ocular

Sensibilizagao respiratéria ou cutanea
Mutagenicidade em células germinativas
Carcinogenicidade

Toxicidade reprodutiva

Toxicidade para 6rgédos-alvo especificos (STOT) -
exposigdo Unica

Toxicidade para 6rgédos-alvo especificos (STOT) -
exposicao repetida

Perigo de aspiracéo

SECCAO 12: Informacéo ecolégica

12.1. Toxicidade
Toxicidade aquética aguda

Toxicidade aquética crénica

12.2. Persisténcia e degradabilidade
Nao existe informagéo adicional disponivel
12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacéo
Nao existe informagéo adicional disponivel
12.4. Mobilidade no solo

N&o existe informacéo adicional disponivel

12.5. Resultados da avaliagdo PBT e mPmB

N&o existe informacéo adicional disponivel

12.6. Outros efeitos adversos
N&o existe informacéo adicional disponivel

SECCAO 13: Consideracdes relativas a eliminacao

13.1. Métodos de tratamento de residuos
N&o existe informacéo adicional disponivel

: Nao classificado
: Nao classificado
: Nao classificado

: Nao classificado

pH:7,2-7,5

: Nao classificado

pH:7,2-7,5

: Nao classificado
: Nao classificado
: Nao classificado

: Nao classificado
: Nao classificado

: Nao classificado

: Nao classificado

: Nao classificado
: Nao classificado

AO 14: Informacdes relativas ao transporte
De acordo com as exigéncias de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

13/12/2017 (Verséao: 1.0)
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solucao neutra do pH
Ficha de dados de seguranca

em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

14.1. Namero ONU
N.° ONU (ADR)

N.° ONU (IMDG)
N.° ONU (IATA)
N.° ONU (ADN)
N.° ONU (RID)

: N&o regulamentado
: N&o regulamentado
: N&o regulamentado
: N&o regulamentado
: N&o regulamentado

14.2. Designacao oficial de transporte da ONU

Designacéo oficial de transporte (ADR)
Designacéo oficial de transporte (IMDG)
Designacao oficial de transporte (IATA)
Designacéo oficial de transporte (ADN)
Designac&o oficial de transporte (RID)

: N&o regulamentado
: N&o regulamentado
: N&o regulamentado
: N&o regulamentado
: N&o regulamentado

14.3. Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte

ADR
Classes de risco de transporte (ADR)

IMDG

Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte
(IMDG)

IATA

Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte
(IATA)

ADN

Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte
(ADN)

RID

Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte (RID)

14.4. Grupo de embalagem
Grupo de embalagem (ADR)

Grupo de embalagem (IMDG)
Grupo de embalagem (IATA)

Grupo de embalagem (ADN)

Grupo de embalagem (RID)

14.5. Perigos para o ambiente
Perigoso para o ambiente

Poluente marinho
Outras informacgGes

14.6. Precaucdes especiais para o utilizador

Transporte por via terrestre
Nao regulamentado
transporte maritimo

Nao regulamentado
Transporte aéreo

N&o regulamentado
Transporte por via fluvial
N&o regulamentado
Transporte ferroviario

N&o regulamentado

14.7. Transporte a granel em conformidade com o anexo Il da Conven¢gdo MARPOL e o Cédigo IBC

Nao aplicavel

: Nao regulamentado

: Nao regulamentado

: N&o regulamentado

: N&o regulamentado

: Nao regulamentado

: Nao regulamentado
: N&o regulamentado
: N&o regulamentado
: N&o regulamentado
: Nao regulamentado

: Nao
: Nao
: N&o existe informagé@o complementar disponivel

AO 15: Informac&o sobre regulamentac&o
15.1. Regulamentacao/legislacéo especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de saiude, seguranga e ambiente

15.1.1. Regulamentacdes da UE

N&o contém substancias sujeitas a restricdo segundo o anexo XVII do REACH
N&o contém qualquer substancia da lista candidata do REACH
Nao contém qualquer substancia referida no Anexo X1V do REACH

Diretiva 2012/18/EU (SEVESO III)
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14/06/2018 (Verséo: 1.1)

PT (portugués)



solucao neutra do pH

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

15.1.2. Regulamentos Nacionais

Alemanha

AwSV, referéncia ao anexo : Classe de perigo para a agua (WGK) 3, extremamente perigoso para a agua
(Classificagdo segundo a AwSV, Apéndice 1)

12.° Despacho de aplicagéo da lei federal alema : N&o sujeito ao 12.° BImSchV (decreto de protegdo contra as emissdes) (Regulamento

relativa ao controlo de imiss6es — 12.BImSchV sobre os acidentes graves)

Holanda

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Nenhum dos componentes é referido

SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Nenhum dos componentes é referido

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Nenhum dos componentes é referido

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Nenhum dos componentes é referido

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Nenhum dos componentes é referido

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

15.2. Avaliagdo da segurancga quimica
Néo existe informacao adicional disponivel

SECCAO 16: Outras informacdes

Néo existe informacao adicional disponivel

FDS UE (Anexo Il do REACH)
Esta informagéo é baseada em nosso conhecimento atual e pretendida descrever o produto para as finalidades da salde, da seguranga e de
exigéncias ambientais somente. Ndo se deve consequentemente interpretar como garantir nenhuma propriedade especifica do produto
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Ia Dkem soluzione pH neutro

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830
Data di pubblicazione: 13/12/2017 Data di revisione: 14/06/2018 Sostituisce la scheda: 13/12/2017 Versione: 1.1

SEZIONE 1: identificazione della sostanza/miscela e della societa/impresa
1.1. Identificatore del prodotto

Forma del prodotto : Miscela
Denominazione commerciale : soluzione pH neutro
Codice prodotto : EYES-NEU

1.2. Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati

1.2.1. Usi identificati pertinenti

Categoria d'uso principale : uso en laboratorio
Uso della sostanza/ della miscela : Soluzione oculare e spruzzatore di emergenza per gli incidenti acidi
e basi.

1.2.2. Usi sconsigliati
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza
labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Casella postale Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532

info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza
Numero di emergenza 1 +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency phone
112 ( SPAIN ) or to your local emergency number.

SEZIONE 2: identificazione dei pericoli

2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela

Classificazione secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP]Miscele/Sostanze: SDS UE 2015: In conformita con il Regolamento (UE)
2015/830 (REACH Allegato I1)
Non classificato

Effetti avversi fisico-chimici, per la salute umana e per ’'ambiente
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile
2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta

Etichettatura secondo il Regolamento CE n. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Etichettatura non applicabile

2.3. Altri pericoli
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 3: composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti
3.1. Sostanze
Non applicabile

3.2. Miscele
Nome Identificatore del prodotto % Classificazione secondo il
regolamento (CE) n.
1272/2008 [CLP]
WATER (Numero CAS) 7732-18-5 >80 Non classificato
(Numero CE) 231-791-2
DISODIUM PHOSPHATE (Numero CAS) 7558-79-4 1-5 Non classificato
(Numero CE) 231-448-7
POTASSIUM PHOSPHATE (Numero CAS) 7778-77-0 <1 Non classificato
(Numero CE) 231-913-4

SEZIONE 4: misure di primo soccorso

4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile
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soluzione pH neutro

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

SEZIONE 5: misure antincendio

5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 6: misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

6.1.1. Per chi non interviene direttamente
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

6.1.2. Per chi interviene direttamente

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e la bonifica
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

6.4. Riferimento ad altre sezioni
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 7: manipolazione e immagazzinamento

7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

7.2. Condizioni per lo stoccaggio sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita
Temperatura di stoccaggio :5-35°C

7.3. Usi finali particolari
Protezione Individuale nel Primo Soccorso e Misure.

SEZIONE 8: controllo dell’esposizione/protezione individuale
8.1. Parametri di controllo

soluzione pH neutro

Gibilterra ‘ Notazione ‘ OK FDS Proveedor

8.2. Controlli dell’esposizione
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 9: proprieta fisiche e chimiche

9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato fisico : Liquido

Colore : Trasparente.
Odore : Dati non disponibili
Soglia olfattiva : Dati non disponibili
pH 1 72-75

Velocita d'evaporazione relativa (acetato

butilico=1)

Punto di fusione

Punto di congelamento

Punto di ebollizione

Punto di infiammabilita
Temperatura di autoaccensione
Temperatura di decomposizione
Infiammabilita (solidi, gas)
Tensione di vapore

Densita relativa di vapore a 20 °C
Densita relativa

: Dati non disponibili

: Dati non disponibili
: Dati non disponibili
1100 °C

: Dati non disponibili
: Dati non disponibili
: Dati non disponibili
: Dati non disponibili
: Dati non disponibili
: Dati non disponibili
: Dati non disponibili

Densita : 1040 kg/m?3
Solubilita : Solubile in acqua.
Log Pow : Dati non disponibili

Viscosita cinematica

: Dati non disponibili
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soluzione pH neutro

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

Viscosita dinamica

Proprieta esplosive

Proprieta ossidanti

Limiti di infiammabilita o esplosivita

9.2. Altre informazioni

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 10: stabilita e reattivita
10.1. Reattivita

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile
10.2. Stabilita chimica

Stabile in condizioni normali.

10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile
10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile
10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 11: informazioni tossicologiche

11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

: Dati non disponibili
: Dati non disponibili
: Dati non disponibili
: Dati non disponibili

Tossicita acuta (orale)
Tossicita acuta (cutanea)
Tossicita acuta (inalazione)

Corrosione cutanealirritazione cutanea

Gravi danni oculari/irritazione oculare

Sensibilizzazione respiratoria o cutanea
Mutagenicita sulle cellule germinali
Cancerogenicita

Tossicita per la riproduzione

: Non classificato
: Non classificato
: Non classificato

: Non classificato

pH:7,2-7,5

: Non classificato

pH:7,2-7,5

: Non classificato
: Non classificato
: Non classificato

: Non classificato

tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) — : Non classificato
esposizione singola
tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) — : Non classificato

esposizione ripetuta
: Non classificato

SEZIONE 12: informazioni ecologiche
12.1. Tossicita
Tossicita acquatica acuta

Tossicita acquatica cronica

Pericolo in caso di aspirazione

: Non classificato
: Non classificato
12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

12.4. Mobilita nel suolo

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

12.6. Altri effetti avversi
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 13: considerazioni sullo smaltimento

13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 14: informazioni sul trasporto
Secondo i requisiti di ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN
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soluzione pH neutro

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

14.1. Numero ONU

Numero ONU (ADR) : Non regolato
Numero ONU (IMDG) : Non regolato
Numero ONU (IATA) : Non regolato
Numero ONU (ADN) : Non regolato
Numero ONU (RID) : Non regolato
14.2. Nome di spedizione del’ONU

Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (ADR) : Non regolato
Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (IMDG) : Non regolato
Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (IATA) : Non regolato
Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (ADN) : Non regolato
Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (RID) : Non regolato
14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto

ADR

Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (ADR) : Non regolato
IMDG

Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (IMDG) : Non regolato
IATA

Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (IATA) : Non regolato
ADN

Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (ADN) : Non regolato
RID

Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (RID) : Non regolato
14.4. Gruppo di imballaggio

Gruppo di imballaggio (ADR) : Non regolato
Gruppo di imballaggio (IMDG) : Non regolato
Gruppo di imballaggio (IATA) : Non regolato
Gruppo di imballaggio (ADN) : Non regolato
Gruppo di imballaggio (RID) : Non regolato
14.5. Pericoli per I'ambiente

Pericoloso per I'ambiente : No
Inquinante marino : No

Altre informazioni : Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

14.6. Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori
Trasporto via terra
Non regolato
Trasporto via mare
Non regolato
Trasporto aereo

Non regolato
Trasporto fluviale

Non regolato
Trasporto per ferrovia
Non regolato

14.7. Trasporto di rinfuse secondo l'allegato Il di MARPOL ed il codice IBC
Non applicabile

SEZIONE 15: informazioni sulla regolamentazione

15.1. Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela
15.1.1. Normative UE

Non contiene sostanze sottoposte alle restrizioni del'ALLEGATO XVII del REACH
Non contiene sostanze candidate REACH

Non contiene nessuna sostanza elencata all'allegato XIV del REACH

Direttiva 2012/18/EU (SEVESO III)
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soluzione pH neutro

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

15.1.2. Norme nazionali

Germania

Riferimento allegato AwSV : Classe di pericolo per le acque (WGK) 3, estremamente inquinante per l'acqua
(Classificatione in base alla AwSV, allegato 1)

12a Ordinanza di attuazione dell'Atto federale di : Non soggetto al 12° BImSchV (decreto di protezione contro le emissioni) (Regolamento

controllo sulle immissioni - 12.BImSchV sugli incidenti rilevanti)

Olanda

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Nessuno dei componenti & elencato

SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Nessuno dei componenti € elencato

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Nessuno dei componenti & elencato

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Nessuno dei componenti & elencato

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Nessuno dei componenti & elencato

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 16: altre informazioni

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SDS UE (Allegato || REACH)
Queste informazioni si basano sulle nostre attuali conoscenze e descrivono il prodotto per la tutela della salute, della sicurezza e dell'ambiente.
Pertanto, non devono essere interpretate come garanzia di alcuna proprieta specifica del prodotto
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Ia :)kem pH neutrale oplossing
Veiligheidsinformatieblad

overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830
Datum van uitgave: 13/12/2017 Datum herziening: 14/06/2018 Vervangt: 13/12/2017 Versie: 1.1

RUBRIEK 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming
1.1. Productidentificatie

Productvorm : Mengsel
Handelsnaam : pH neutrale oplossing
Productcode : EYES-NEU

1.2. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik

1.2.1. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik

Hoofdgebruikscategorie : laboratoriumgebruik
Gebruik van de stof of het mengsel : Oculaire oplossing en nood sproeier voor zure ongevallen
en basen.

1.2.2. Gebruiksvormen waarvan wordt afgeraden
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad
labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Postbus Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532

info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen
Noodnummer 1 +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency phone
112 ( SPAIN ) or to your local emergency number.

RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel

Indeling conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]Mengsels/Stoffen: VIB EU 2015: Volgens (EU) Verordening 2015/830 (Bijlage Il van
REACH)
Niet ingedeeld

Nadelige fysisch-chemische, gezondheids- en milieueffecten
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar
2.2. Etiketteringselementen

Etikettering conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Etikettering niet van toepassing

2.3. Andere gevaren
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

3.1. Stoffen
Niet van toepassing
3.2. Mengsels
Naam Productidentificatie % Indeling conform
Verordening (EG) Nr.
1272/2008 [CLP]
WATER (CAS-Nr) 7732-18-5 >80 Niet ingedeeld
(EG-Nr) 231-791-2
DISODIUM PHOSPHATE (CAS-Nr) 7558-79-4 1-5 Niet ingedeeld
(EG-Nr) 231-448-7
POTASSIUM PHOSPHATE (CAS-Nr) 7778-77-0 <1 Niet ingedeeld
(EG-Nr) 231-913-4

RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

4.3. Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar
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overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

5.1. Blusmiddelen

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vriikomen van de stof of het mengsel

6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures

6.1.1. Voor andere personen dan de hulpdiensten
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

6.1.2. Voor de hulpdiensten

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

6.4. Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag

7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten
Opslagtemperatuur :5-35°C

7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik

Persoonlijke bescherming in EHBO en maatregelen.

RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming
8.1. Controleparameters

pH neutrale oplossing

Gibraltar ‘ Notatie ‘ OK FDS Proveedor

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen

Fysische toestand : Vloeibaar

Kleur : Transparant.

Geur : Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geurdrempelwaarde : Geen gegevens beschikbaar

pH :7,2-75

Relatieve verdampingssnelheid (butylacetaat=1) : Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Smeltpunt : Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Vriespunt : Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Kookpunt 1100 °C

Vlampunt : Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur
Ontledingstemperatuur
Ontvlambaarheid (vast,gas)
Dampspanning

Relatieve dampdichtheid bij 20 °C
Relatieve dichtheid

Dichtheid

Oplosbaarheid

Log Pow

Viscositeit, kinematisch
Viscositeit, dynamisch

: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
: 1040 kg/m?3

: Oplosbaar in water.

: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
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Veiligheidsinformatieblad
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

Ontploffingseigenschappen
Oxiderende eigenschappen
Explosiegrenzen

9.2. Overige informatie
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit
10.1. Reactiviteit

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

10.2. Chemische stabiliteit

Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.

10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie

11.1. Informatie over toxicologische effecten

: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
: Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Acute toxiciteit (oraal)
Acute toxiciteit (dermaal)
Acute toxiciteit (inhalatie)

Huidcorrosie/-irritatie

Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie

Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen/de huid
Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen
Kankerverwekkendheid

Giftigheid voor de voortplanting
STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling
STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling
Gevaar bij inademing

: Niet ingedeeld
: Niet ingedeeld
: Niet ingedeeld

: Niet ingedeeld

pH:7,2-7,5

: Niet ingedeeld

pH:7,2-7,5

: Niet ingedeeld
: Niet ingedeeld
: Niet ingedeeld

: Niet ingedeeld
: Niet ingedeeld
: Niet ingedeeld
: Niet ingedeeld

RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie
12.1. Toxiciteit
Acute aquatische toxiciteit : Niet ingedeeld

Chronische aquatische toxiciteit : Niet ingedeeld
12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

12.3. Bioaccumulatie

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

12.6. Andere schadelijke effecten
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering
13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

Overeenkomstig de eisen van ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. VN-nummer
VN-nr (ADR) : Niet gereglementeerd
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VN-nr (IMDG) : Niet gereglementeerd
VN-nr (IATA) : Niet gereglementeerd
VN-nr (ADN) : Niet gereglementeerd
VN-nr (RID) : Niet gereglementeerd
14.2. Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN
Officiéle vervoersnaam (ADR) : Niet gereglementeerd
Officiéle vervoersnaam (IMDG) : Niet gereglementeerd
Officiéle vervoersnaam (IATA) : Niet gereglementeerd
Officiéle vervoersnaam (ADN) : Niet gereglementeerd
Officiéle vervoersnaam (RID) : Niet gereglementeerd
14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)

ADR

Transportgevarenklasse(n) (ADR) : Niet gereglementeerd
IMDG

Transportgevarenklasse(n) (IMDG) : Niet gereglementeerd
IATA

Transportgevarenklasse(n) (IATA) : Niet gereglementeerd
ADN

Transportgevarenklasse(n) (ADN) : Niet gereglementeerd
RID

Transportgevarenklasse(n) (RID) : Niet gereglementeerd
14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

Verpakkingsgroep (ADR) : Niet gereglementeerd
Verpakkingsgroep (IMDG) : Niet gereglementeerd
Verpakkingsgroep (IATA) : Niet gereglementeerd
Verpakkingsgroep (ADN) : Niet gereglementeerd
Verpakkingsgroep (RID) : Niet gereglementeerd
14.5. Milieugevaren

Milieugevaarlijk : Nee

Mariene verontreiniging : Nee

Overige informatie : Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar
14.6. Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker

Landtransport

Niet gereglementeerd

Transport op open zee

Niet gereglementeerd
Luchttransport

Niet gereglementeerd

Transport op binnenlandse wateren
Niet gereglementeerd
Spoorwegvervoer

Niet gereglementeerd

14.7. Vervoer in bulk overeenkomstig bijlage Il bij Marpol en de IBC-code
Niet van toepassing

RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving

15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel
15.1.1. EU-voorschriften

Bevat geen stoffen waarvoor beperkingen gelden op grond van bijlage XVII van REACH
Bevat geen stoffen van de kandidaatslijst van REACH

Bevat geen enkele stof die in Bijlage XIV van REACH staat vermeld

Verordening 2012/18/EU (SEVESO III)

15.1.2. Nationale voorschriften

Duitsland

Referentie naar AWSV . Waterbedreigingsklasse (WGK) 3, sterk waterbedreigend (Indeling conform AwSV, bijlage
1)
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pH neutrale oplossing

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

12e uitvoeringsbesluit van de Duitse federale wet : Niet onderworpen aan de 12e BImSchV (besluit inzake de bescherming tegen emissies)
inzake immissiecontrole - 12.BImSchV (Regelgeving voor wat betreft grote ongelukken)

Nederland

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig

SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

VIB EU (REACH bijlage I1)
Deze informatie is gebaseerd op onze huidige kennis en is bedoeld om het product te beschrijven voor de toepassing van gezondheids-,
veiligheids-en milieu-aspecten. Het mag dus niet worden opgevat als garantie voor gelijk welke specifieke eigenschap van het product.
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